

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

*Petitioner,*

v.

PHOEBE PUTNEY HEALTH SYSTEM, INC., ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN ANTITRUST  
INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—  
RICHARD M. BRUNELL  
*Counsel of Record*  
Director of Legal Advocacy  
ALBERT A. FOER  
President  
AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE  
2919 Ellicott St., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20008  
(202) 600-9640  
rbrunell@antitrustinstitute.org

August 27, 2012

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....  | 1    |
| INTRODUCTION .....  | 2    |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....   | 4    |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 7    |
| I. THIS COURT SHOULD DISCLAIM THE<br>ELEVENTH CIRCUIT’S FORESEEABIL-<br>ITY TEST .....  | 7    |
| A. Commentators Have Sharply Criticized<br>Lower Courts’ Use of a Foreseeability<br>Test That Is Satisfied When Anti-<br>competitive Effects <i>May</i> Result from<br>Authorized Conduct.....  | 9    |
| B. A Permissive Foreseeability Test Is<br>Inconsistent with This Court’s Prece-<br>dent.....  | 13   |
| C. A Permissive Foreseeability Test Is<br>Inconsistent with the Requirement<br>That a State Policy to Displace Com-<br>petition Is “Clearly Articulated” and<br>“Affirmatively Expressed” ..... | 18   |
| II. GEORGIA HAS NO POLICY THAT THE<br>ACQUISITION OF HOSPITALS BY<br>HOSPITAL AUTHORITIES IS EXEMPT<br>FROM ANTITRUST SCRUTINY .....  | 26   |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| III. FEDERAL HEALTH CARE POLICY ALSO SUPPORTS CAREFUL REVIEW OF PURPORTED STATE EXEMPTIONS FROM ANTITRUST SCRUTINY ..... | 31   |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 35   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

|  |                   |
|--|-------------------|
| <i>Atlanta Center Ltd. v. Hilton Hotels Corp.</i> , 848<br>F.2d 146 (11th Cir. 1988).....                | 7, 30             |
| <i>California Retail Liquor Dealers Ass'n v.<br/>Midcal Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980)....      | <i>passim</i>     |
| <i>Cantor v. Detroit Edison Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 579<br>(1976).....  | 4, 15, 17, 22, 26 |
| <i>City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Advertising,<br/>Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 365 (1991).....                 | 4, 15, 16, 23     |
| <i>City of Lafayette v. Louisiana Power &amp; Light<br/>Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 389 (1978).....               | 5, 23, 24         |
| <i>Columbia Steel Casting Co. v. Portland General<br/>Elec. Co.</i> , 111 F.3d 1427 (9th Cir. 1996)..... | 25                |
| <i>Community Commc'ns Co. v. City of Boulder</i> ,<br>455 U.S. 40 (1982).....                            | 4, 16, 17         |
| <i>Community for Creative Non-Violence v. Reid</i> ,<br>490 U.S. 730 (1989).....                         | 29                |
| <i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244<br>(1991).....   | 25                |
| <i>Executive Town &amp; Country Services, Inc. v.<br/>Young</i> , 376 S.E.2d 190 (Ga. 1989) .....        | 30                |
| <i>FTC v. Hospital Bd. of Dirs. of Lee County</i> , 38<br>F.3d 1184 (11th Cir. 1994).....                | 8                 |
| <i>FTC v. OSF Healthcare System</i> , No. 11-C-50344,<br>2012 WL 1134731 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 5, 2012) .....  | 34                |
| <i>FTC v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 621 (1992) ....  | <i>passim</i>     |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|  | Page              |
|--|-------------------|
| <i>FTC v. University Health, Inc.</i> , 938 F.2d 1206<br>(11th Cir. 1991).....                             | 33                |
| <i>First Am. Title Co. v. Devaugh</i> , 480 F.3d 438<br>(6th Cir. 2007) .....                              | 18                |
| <i>Hamilton v. Savannah, F. &amp; W. Ry. Co.</i> , 49 F.<br>412 (C.C. S.D. Ga. 1892) .....                 | 30                |
| <i>Hardy v. City Optical Inc.</i> , 39 F.3d 765 (7th Cir.<br>1994) .....                                   | 15, 18            |
| <i>Hoover v. Ronwin</i> , 466 U.S. 558 (1984) .....  | 7                 |
| <i>Kay Elec. Coop. v. City of Newkirk</i> , 647 F.3d<br>1039 (10th Cir. 2011).....                         | 5, 12, 18, 21, 23 |
| <i>Lancaster Cmty. Hosp. Dist. v. Antelope Valley<br/>Hosp. Dist.</i> , 940 F.2d 397 (9th Cir. 1991) ..... | 18                |
| <i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244<br>(1994).....   | 24                |
| <i>Minnesota v. Northern Sec. Co.</i> , 194 U.S. 48<br>(1904).....   | 20                |
| <i>Moore v. Ray</i> , 499 S.E.2d 636 (Ga. 1998).....   | 28                |
| <i>Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 130<br>S. Ct. 2869 (2010).....                              | 25                |
| <i>NCAA v. Board of Regents</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984) .....   | 33                |
| <i>New Motor Vehicle Bd. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.</i> , 439<br>U.S. 96 (1978).....                              | 15                |
| <i>Northern Sec. Co. v. United States</i> , 193 U.S. 197<br>(1904).....                                    | 20                |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|  | Page               |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Otter Tail Power Co. v. United States</i> , 410 U.S.<br>366 (1972).....   | 22                 |
| <i>Reeves, Inc. v. Stake</i> , 447 U.S. 429 (1980) .....   | 23                 |
| <i>Seatrain Shipbuilding Corp. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> ,<br>444 U.S. 572 (1980).....  | 29                 |
| <i>Shames v. Cal. Travel &amp; Tourism Comm’n</i> , 626<br>F.3d 1079 (9th Cir. 2010) .....                                   | 13                 |
| <i>Southern Motor Carriers Rate Conf., Inc. v.</i><br><i>United States</i> , 471 U.S. 48 (1985) .....                        | 16, 19             |
| <i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-</i><br><i>Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008) .....                      | 29                 |
| <i>Surgical Care Ctr. of Hammond, L.C. v. Hospi-</i><br><i>tal Serv. Dist. No. 1</i> , 171 F.3d 231 (5th Cir.<br>1999) ..... | 18, 22, 23, 26, 29 |
| <i>Thomas v. Hospital Auth.</i> , 440 S.E.2d 195 (Ga.<br>1994) .....   | 24, 31             |
| <i>Town of Hallie v. City of Chippewa Falls</i> , 314<br>N.W.2d 321 (Wisc. 1982) .....                                       | 14                 |
| <i>Town of Hallie v. City of Eau Claire</i> , 471 U.S.<br>34 (1985).....   | <i>passim</i>      |
| <i>United States v. Northern Sec. Co.</i> , 120 F. 721<br>(C.C. D. Minn. 1903) .....   | 27                 |
| <i>United States v. Philadelphia Nat’l Bank</i> , 374<br>U.S. 321 (1963).....  | 25                 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

## Page

## STATUTES

|   |       |
|---|-------|
| Antitrust Modernization Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-273, §§ 11051 <i>et seq.</i> ..... | 9     |
| Ga. Const., art. 3, § 6, ¶ V(c)(1) (Supp. 2012).....                                    | 30    |
| Ga. Code Ann. § 31-7-71(5) (2012) .....   | 27    |
| Ga. Code Ann. § 31-7-72.1(e) (2012).....  | 28    |
| Ga. Code Ann. § 31-7-75(4) (2012) .....   | 8, 27 |
| Ga. Code Ann. § 31-7-75.2 (2012).....   | 31    |

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| ABA Section of Antitrust Law, Comments on FTC Report re State Action Doctrine (May 2005) .....  | 10            |
| ABA Section of Antitrust Law, <i>State Antitrust Practice and Statutes</i> (4th ed. 2009) .....   | 20            |
| Am. Hosp. Ass’n, Fast Facts on US Hospitals, <a href="http://www.aha.org/research/rc/stat-studies/fast-facts.shtml">http://www.aha.org/research/rc/stat-studies/fast-facts.shtml</a> (Jan. 3, 2012) ..... | 34            |
| Antitrust Modernization Comm’n, <i>Report and Recommendations</i> (2007).....   | 9, 10, 12     |
| Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (1997 rev. ed.) .....   | 29            |
| Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (3d ed. 2006).....  | <i>passim</i> |
| Phillip Areeda and Donald F. Turner, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (1978).....   | 20            |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|  | Page      |
|--|-----------|
| Fed. Trade Comm’n, Office of Policy Planning,<br><i>Report of the State Action Task Force</i> (Sept.<br>2003) .....  | 9, 11, 12 |
| C. Douglas Floyd, <i>Plain Ambiguities in the<br/>Clear Articulation Requirement for State<br/>Action Antitrust Immunity: The Case of State<br/>Agencies</i> , 41 B.C. L. Rev. 1059 (2000) .....   | 10, 20    |
| Martin Graynor & Robert Town, <i>The Impact of<br/>Hospital Consolidation – Update</i> , <a href="http://www.rwjf.org/files/research/5973.74582.synthesis.projectupdate.hospitalconsolidation.pdf">http://www.<br/>rwjf.org/files/research/5973.74582.synthesis<br/>projectupdate.hospitalconsolidation.pdf</a> (June<br>2012) ..... | 22, 32    |
| Thomas L. Greaney, <i>The Affordable Care Act<br/>and Competition Policy: Antidote or Placebo?</i> ,<br>89 Or. L. Rev. 811 (2011) .....  | 32        |
| Clark C. Havighurst, <i>Contesting Anticompeti-<br/>tive Actions Taken in the Name of the State:<br/>State Action Immunity and Health Care<br/>Markets</i> , 31 J. Health Pol. Pol’y & L. 587<br>(2006) .....  | 24        |
| Clark C. Havighurst & Barak D. Richman, <i>The<br/>Provider Monopoly Problem in Health Care</i> ,<br>89 Or. L. Rev. 847 (2011) .....   | 32, 34    |
| Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Federalism and Antitrust<br/>Reform</i> , 40 U.S.F. L. Rev. 627 (2006) .....   | 11        |
| William T. Lifland, <i>State Antitrust Law</i> (2011) .....  | 20        |
| Medicare Payment Advisory Commission, <i>Re-<br/>port to Congress: Medicare Payment Policy</i><br>(March 2009) .....   | 33, 34    |



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| Richard A. Posner, <i>Economic Analysis of Law</i><br>(5th ed. 1998).....   | 12   |
| <i>Restatement 3d of Torts: Liability for Physical<br/>and Emotional Harm</i> (2010).....   | 12   |
| Jim Rossi, <i>Antitrust Process and Vertical Defer-<br/>ence: Judicial Review of State Regulatory<br/>Inaction</i> , 93 Iowa L. Rev. 185 (2007) .....   | 21   |
| William B. Vogt & Robert Town, <i>How Has Hos-<br/>pital Consolidation Affected the Price and<br/>Quality of Hospital Care?</i> , <a href="http://www.rwjf.org/files/research/15231.hospitalconsolidation.report.pdf">http://www.rwjf.<br/>org/files/research/15231.hospitalconsolidation.<br/>report.pdf</a> (Feb. 2006) ..... | 32   |
